

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**IN RE THE APPLICATION OF
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS TO UNSEAL
CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OF JULIAN
ASSANGE**

Misc. Action No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
TO UNSEAL CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OF JULIAN ASSANGE**

Caitlin Vogus
VA Bar No. 81054
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
cvogus@rcfp.org
*Counsel of Record for Applicant the Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

Katie Townsend*
Gabriel Rottman*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
**Pro Hac Vice Applications Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Criminal cases are presumptively open to the public under the First Amendment and common law 4

 A. Openness is a bedrock feature of the American criminal justice system 4

 B. The First Amendment and common law guarantee the public a presumptive right to access judicial documents in criminal cases 5

 II. The public’s constitutional and common law rights of access apply to court records from the Assange Prosecution 6

 III. The Government cannot meet its burden to overcome the public’s presumptive rights of access to the Assange Prosecution 9

 A. There can be no countervailing or compelling interest justifying the continued total sealing of the Assange Prosecution 9

 B. Even if the government could identify a compelling interest that justified sealing some portion of the court records at issue, redaction—not wholesale sealing—is required.. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayala v. Speckard, 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997) (*en banc*) 1

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 6, 11

CBS, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court, 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985) 10

Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 4, 5, 6

Democratic National Comm. v. Russian Fed’n, No. 1:18-cv-03501 (S.D.N.Y.) 2

Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG, 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 6

In re Herald Co., 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 8, 10

In re Knight Publ’g. Co., 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984) 9, 11

In re State–Record Co., 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990) (*per curiam*)..... 6

In re Wash. Post Co., 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) 9

Level 3 Commc’ns, LLC v. Limelight Networks, Inc., 611 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Va. 2009) 9

Littlejohn v. Bic Corp., 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 4

Matter of Application and Affidavit for a Search Warrant, 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 8

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 11

Post v. United States, 161 U.S. 583 (1893) 7

Press–Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984) 1, 4, 9, 11

Press–Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 6, 7, 8, 9

Renigar v. United States, 172 F. 646 (4th Cir. 1909) 8

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 4, 5

Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988) 9

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 5

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp., 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 10

Tri-Cty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc., 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 6

U.S. ex rel. Doe v. X Corp., 862 F. Supp. 1502 (E.D. Va. 1994) 5

United States v. Anderson, 799 F.2 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 7

United States v. Giordano, 158 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2001)..... 8

United States v. Graham, 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

United States v. Netyksho, No. 1:18-cr-00215-ABJ (D.D.C.) 2

United States v. Progressive, Inc., 467 F. Supp. 990, *reh ’g denied*, 486 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Wis.),
appeal dismissed 610 F.2d 819 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 10

United States v. Seitu Sulayman Kokayi, No. 1:18-mj-406 (E.D. Va.)..... 3, 10

United States v. Smith, 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985) 7, 8

Virginia Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post, 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Wash. Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10

Other Authorities

@SeamusHughes, Twitter (Nov. 15, 2018, 4:48 PM), <https://perma.cc/Q2UJ-RE3B>..... 3

Aruna Viswanatha & Ryan Dube, *U.S. Is Optimistic It Will Prosecute Assange*, Wall Street J.,
 Nov. 16, 2018, <https://perma.cc/WTD2-YKRA> 2

Charlie Savage, et al., *Julian Assange is Secretly Charged in U.S., Prosecutors Mistakenly
 Reveal*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 2018, <https://perma.cc/K32Q-UWJW> 3

Matt Zapotosky & Devlin Barrett, *Julian Assange Has Been Charged, Prosecutors Reveal
 Inadvertently in Court Filings*, Wash. Post, Nov. 15, 2018, <https://perma.cc/9VV2-7LBE> .. 2, 3

WikiLeaks.org, <https://wikileaks.org/What-is-WikiLeaks.html>..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 8

L. Crim. R. 49 7
